
GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

December 10, 2013 
6:30 P.M. 
AGENDA 

 

Call to Order: 
 

Pledge of Allegiance: 
 

Introduction: 
 

Approval of Agenda: 
 

Declaration of Conflict of Interest: 
 

Call to the Public: (Please Note: The Board will not begin any new 
business after 10:00 p.m.) 
 

1. 13-28… A request by Steve Gronow, Section 29, 3800 Chilson Road, for a 

variance from the maximum allowable size of a detached accessory building. 

2. 13-29… A request by Steve Schenck, Section 4, 4072 E. Grand River, for a 

variance to permit a temporary sign, which exceeds the allowable period of time a 

temporary sign is allowed to be permitted and to exceed the number of times a 

business is allowed to use a temporary sign during its stay at the same location. 

Other street addresses at this property include: 4050, 4072, 4080, 4084, 4092, 

4096, 4104, 4116, 4128, 4132, 4140, 4144, 4148, and 4160. 

 

Administrative Business: 
1. Approval of minutes for the November 12, 2013 Zoning Board of Appeals 

meeting. 

2. Review Draft By-laws 

3. Correspondence 

4. Township Board Representative Report 

5. Planning Commission Representative Report 

6. Zoning Official Report 

7. Member Discussion 

a. Feedback from Citizen Planner  

8. Adjournment  



GENOA TOWNSHIP  

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

December 10, 2013 

6:30 P.M. 

 

The Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals will hold a public hearing at Genoa 

Township Hall, 2911 Dorr Road, Brighton, MI, 48116 for the following variance requests 

at the December 10, 2013 regular meeting: 

 

1. 13-28… A request by Steve Gronow, Section 29, 3800 Chilson Road, for a 

variance from the maximum allowable size of a detached accessory building. 

2. 13-29… A request by Steve Schenck, Section 4, 4072 E. Grand River, for a 

variance to permit a temporary sign, which exceeds the allowable period of time a 

temporary sign is allowed to be permitted and to exceed the number of times a 

business is allowed to use a temporary sign during its stay at the same location. 

Other street addresses at this property include: 4050, 4072, 4080, 4084, 4092, 

4096, 4104, 4116, 4128, 4132, 4140, 4144, 4148, and 4160. 

Please address any written comments to the Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals 

at, 2911 Dorr Rd, Brighton, MI 48116 or via email at ron@genoa.org. All materials 

relating to this request are available for public inspection at the Genoa Township Hall 

prior to the hearing. 

 

Genoa Township will provide necessary reasonable auxiliary aides and services to 

individuals with disabilities who are planning to attend. Please contact the Genoa 

Township Hall at (810) 227-5225 at least one day in advance of the meeting if you need 

assistance.  

 

Published: BA-LCP 11-24-13 
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Charter Township of Genoa 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

December 10, 2013 

CASE #13-28 
 

 
PROPERTY LOCATION:  3800 Chilson Road 

 

PETITIONER:     Steve Gronow  

 

ZONING:     RPUD (Residential Planned Unit Development)    

 

WELL AND SEPTIC INFO:          Well and Septic Present   

 

PETITIONERS REQUEST:  4,560 square foot variance from the maximum accessory building size 

(1,200 square feet), for a 96’ X 60’ (5,760 square foot) accessory 

building 

   

CODE REFERENCE: 11.04.01(h) 

      

STAFF COMMENTS: See Attached Staff Report 

 
 

 

 

 Front  Side Other Side Rear Height Maximum 

Accessory 

Building Size 

Allowed  N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 1,200 

Requested  N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 5,760 

 

Variance Amount N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 4,560 

  

 

 



MEMORANDUM 

TO:   Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals 

FROM:  Ron Akers, Zoning Official 

DATE:  December 2, 2013 
 
RE:  ZBA 13-28 

 

STAFF REPORT  

File Number: ZBA#13-28 

Site Address: 3800 Chilson Rd 

Parcel Number:  4711-29-200-036 

Parcel Size:  46.18 Acres 

Applicant:  Steve Gronow  

Property Owner:  Same as Applicant 

Information Submitted: Application, site plan, building dimensions, letter 

Request: Dimensional Variances 

Project Description:  Applicant is requesting a variance from Article 11.04.01(h) in order 
to construct a 5760 square foot accessory building.  This accessory building would 
exceed the maximum allowable square footage of an accessory building (maximum size 
1200 square feet) by 4560 square feet. 

Zoning and Existing Use: RPUD(Residential Planned Unit Development), Single Family 
Residential 

Other: 
The public hearing notice was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on 
November 24, 2013 and notices were mailed to any real property within 300 feet of the 
property lines on November 22, 2013 in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling 
Act. 
 
Background 

The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file: 

 There is an existing home located on the property with a total floor area of 

9,825 square feet. 

 The house has a septic system and a well. 

 See Record Card and Real Estate Summary Sheet.  

 This property has a 100% PRE (Primary Residence Exemption) 



 The property was formerly zoned CE (Country Estate) until August 18, 2003 

when the property was rezoned to RPUD (RR) at the request of the applicant as 

part of the Timber Green Planned Unit Development.  The property was 

included in the Timber Green Planned Unit Development in order for the 

development to be compliant with the density requirements in the future land 

use map of the Township Master Plan. 

 Timber Green was initially approved with twelve (12) site condominium units in 

addition to the existing house at 3800 Chilson.  On 3/23/13 five (5) 

condominium units (14, 13, 10, 11, 12) and the parcel with the existing house 

were combined together.  

Summary 

The applicant has proposed to construct a 60’ X 96’ (5,760 square foot) detached 

accessory building.  The zoning regulations in 11.04.01(h) state that the maximum size 

of an accessory building for lots equal to or greater than two (2) acres shall be one 

thousand two hundred (1200) square feet.  The proposed accessory building exceeds 

this requirement by four thousand five hundred sixty (4560) square feet.  The provision 

grants an exception by not limiting the size of accessory buildings and structures located 

on conforming lots in the Agricultural and Country Estate Zoning Districts.  The parcel 

was formerly zoned Country Estate, but the applicant requested that the property be 

rezoned to RPUD in 2003.  Due to this the applicant is required to comply with the 

maximum accessory building size of one thousand two hundred (1200) square feet and 

is thus seeking a variance from this provision. 

There is a Planning Unit Development agreement that this property is subject to.  The 

agreement in section 2(a) states, “In all districts designated for single-family residential 

use, the only permitted principal use shall be single-family dwellings; provided that 

accessory uses, buildings and structures customarily incidental to single-family 

residential use as allowed by the Genoa Township Zoning Ordinance shall be permitted 

uses.”  This section indicates that accessory buildings are allowed in the PUD and subject 

to the requirements of the Genoa Township Zoning Ordinance.   

Variance Requests 

The following is the portion of the zoning ordinance that the variance is being requested 

from: 

1. Article 11.04.01(h) Maximum Size: The combined total of all accessory buildings 

in any residential district shall be a maximum of nine hundred (900) square feet 

in area for lots less than two (2) acres and one thousand two hundred (1200) 

square feet in area for lots equal to or greater than two (2) acres. Accessory 

buildings and structures located on conforming lots in Agricultural and Country 

Estates Districts shall not be limited by size, provided all required setback are 

met.  

Standards for Approval 



The following is the standards of approval that are listed in the Zoning Ordinance for 

Dimensional Variances: 

23.05.03 Criteria Applicable to Dimensional Variances. No variance in the provisions or 

requirements of this Ordinance shall be authorized by the Board of Appeals unless it is 

found from the evidence that all of the following conditions exist:  

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice. Compliance with the strict letter of the 

restrictions governing area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, density, or other 

dimensional provisions would unreasonably prevent the use of the property. Granting of 

a requested variance or appeal would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to 

other property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation and 

enjoyment of a substantial property right similar to that possessed by other properties 

in the same zoning district and vicinity of the subject parcel.  

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances 

or conditions applicable to the property or the intended use which are different than 

other properties in the same zoning district or the variance would make the property 

consistent with the majority of other properties in the vicinity. The need for the variance 

was not self-created by the applicant.  

(c) Public Safety and Welfare. The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate 

supply of light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in 

public streets, or increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, 

morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.  

(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood. The variance will not interfere with or 

discourage the appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties 

and the surrounding neighborhood. 

Summary of Findings 

The following are findings based upon the presented materials. 

 Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice – Strict compliance with this provision 

of the zoning ordinance would not unreasonably prevent the use of the 

property as the applicant is allowed and able to place a one thousand two 

hundred (1200) square foot or less accessory building on the parcel.  This is the 

same property right possessed by other properties outside of the Agricultural 

and Country Estate zoning district.   

 Extraordinary Circumstances – The size of the lot exceeds the minimum lot 

size for both the Country Estate and Agricultural zoning district and the 

property was formerly zoned Country Estate.  The applicant in 2003 requested 

to rezone the property RPUD to include this parcel with the Timber Green 

Planned Unit Development in order to comply with the density requirements in 

the future land use map of the Township Master Plan.  By requesting to rezone 

the property the applicant created the need for the variance.  



 Public Safety and Welfare –The isolated location of this proposed accessory 

building should create no issue with public safety or welfare.     

 Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood – Despite the very large size of this 

accessory building it should have a limited impact on the surrounding 

neighborhood as there is a large distance between it and adjacent 

parcels/Chilson Road.  The applicant has indicated to the Planning Director that 

access to the accessory building will not be from the Timber Green 

Development, but from the driveway that serves the house at 3800 Chilson 

Road. 

Staff Findings of Fact 

1. Strict compliance with the standards in 11.04.01(h) would not unreasonably 

prevent the use of the property with regards to accessory buildings as the 

zoning ordinance allows the applicant to construct a one thousand two 

hundred (1200) square foot accessory building or less.  

2. The need for the variance is self-created by the applicant due to the applicant 

requesting the rezoning of the property from Country Estate (CE) to 

Residential Planned Unit Development (RPUD).    

3. The isolated location of the proposed accessory building should have limited if 

any impact on public safety or welfare. 

4. The project would have a very limited impact on the surrounding 

neighborhood as long as access to the accessory building is from the driveway 

that serves the house at 3800 Chilson Road. 

Potential Alternative Option 

The Planning Director has discussed an alternative option with the applicant in order to 

place an accessory building of this size on the property.  This option would require the 

Timber Green PUD be amended, pursuant to article 10.11 of the Genoa Township 

Zoning Ordinance, by the Township Board to allow the larger accessory building.  The 

Planning Director has outlined a process for the applicant to pursue this option should 

he choose to do so.   

 









*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

LIVINGSTONCounty:GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIPJurisdiction: Printed onParcel Number: 4711-29-200-036

690,730C697,100M0002011

625,000C625,000T819,000M737,100494,700242,4002012

640,000C690,000H690,000508,200181,8002013

650,240C699,400517,600181,8002014

Taxable

Value

Tribunal/

Other

Board of

Review

Assessed

Value

Building

Value

Land

Value

Year

                               * Factors *

Description   Frontage  Depth  Front  Depth  Rate %Adj. Reason             Value

LAND TABLE A                  46.180 Acres  10500   75  RR/WETLANDS      363,668

                        46.18 Total Acres    Total Est. Land Value =     363,668

Land Value Estimates for Land Table 124.HOWELL M& B

Who     When       What

Level

Rolling

Low

High

Landscaped

Swamp

Wooded

Pond

Waterfront

Ravine

Wetland

Flood Plain

Topography of 

Site

Dirt Road

Gravel Road

Paved Road

Storm Sewer

Sidewalk

Water

Sewer

Electric

Gas

Curb

Street Lights

Standard Utilities

Underground Utils.

Public

Improvements

VacantImprovedX

The Equalizer.  Copyright (c) 1999 - 2009.

Licensed To: Township of Genoa, County of 

Livingston, Michigan

Split/Comb. on 03/23/2011 completed

03/23/2011 DUFFY                   ;

Parent Parcel(s): 4711-29-200-035,

4711-29-200-033, 4711-29-201-010,

4711-29-201-011, 4711-29-201-012,

4711-29-201-013, 4711-29-201-014;

Comments/Influences

SEC 20 T2N R5E COMM AT SE COR TH

S86*39'11"W 169.61 FT TH ALONG ARC OF A

CURVE LEFT CHORD BEARING N47*07'20"W

152.82 FT TH N52*28'44"W 525.76 FT TH

ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT

CHORD BEARING N49*13'29"W 195.06 FT TO

POB TH S44*01'39"W 263.33 FT TH

S86*39'11"W 620.34 FT TH S12*37'50"W

428.38 FT TH N86*39'11"E 441.03 FT TH

S51*16'56"E 227.89 FT TH S39*21'49"W

135.32 FT TH S80*02'51"E 136.23 FT TH

S18*05'52"W 316.40 FT TH N71*53'59"W

361.17 FT TH S86*39'06"W 94.56 FT TH

N09*07'48"W 353.64 FT TH S14*19'51"W

92.74 FT TH S027*57'56"W 50.51 FT TH

S05*55'55"W 305.58 FT TH ALONG ARC OF A

CURVE TO THE RIGHT CHORD BEARING

N34*29'24"W 1.59 FT TH N02*25'52"W 753.17

FT TH N86*54'58"W 1674.03 FT TH ALONG THE

ARC OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT CHORD BEARING

S42*36'01"W 202.23 FT TO POB CONT. 46.18

***BALANCE OF DESCRIPTION ON FILE***

Tax Description

GRONOW, STEVEN & PATRICIA

3800 CHILSON RD

HOWELL MI 48843

Owner's Name/Address

3800 CHILSON RD

Property Address

2014 Est TCV 1,398,707 TCV/TFA: 142.36

MAP #: V1328

P.R.E. 100% 07/29/2003 

School: HOWELL

StatusNumberDateBuilding Permit(s)Zoning: RPUDClass: 401 RESIDENTIAL-I

Prcnt.

Trans.

Verified

By

Liber

& Page

Terms of SaleInst.

Type

Sale

Date

Sale

Price

GranteeGrantor

12/04/2013



Class: A

Effec. Age: 12

Floor Area: 9825               CntyMult

Total Base Cost: 1,186,459     X  1.360

Total Base New : 1,633,584       E.C.F.

Total Depr Cost: 1,437,554     X  0.720

Estimated T.C.V: 1,035,039    

Stories    Exterior    Foundation    Rate  Bsmnt-Adj  Heat-Adj    Size      Cost

1    Story Siding      Basement     112.03    0.00      1.63      1937   220,159

1+   Story Siding      Basement     116.61    0.00      1.63      1093   129,236

1    Story Siding      Slab         112.03  -13.77      1.63      1347   134,552

2    Story Siding      Basement     177.90    0.00      3.25      2034   368,459

1    Story Siding      Basement     112.03    0.00      1.63       132    15,003

3    Story Siding      Slab         241.94  -13.77      4.42       134    31,167

1    Story Siding      Basement     112.03    0.00      1.63        85     9,661

1    Story Siding      Basement     112.03    0.00      1.63       761    86,495

Other Additions/Adjustments                   Rate                Size      Cost

(13) Plumbing

  3 Fixture Bath                           6150.00                   4    24,600

  2 Fixture Bath                           4100.00                   1     4,100

  Extra Sink                               1095.00                   2     2,190

  Separate Shower                          1880.00                   1     1,880

(14) Water/Sewer

  Well, 200 Feet                           6750.00                   1     6,750

  1000 Gal Septic                          4225.00                   1     4,225

(15) Built-Ins & Fireplaces

  Appliance Allowance                      5650.00                   1     5,650

  Fireplace: Exterior 2 Story              7400.00                   2    14,800

(16) Porches

  CCP  (1 Story), Standard                   40.32                 112     4,516

(17) Carports

  Comp.Shingle                               13.25                 400     5,300

(17) Garages

Class:A  Exterior: Siding  Foundation: 42 Inch  (Finished  )

  Base Cost                                  36.75                2989   109,846

  Common Wall: 1 Wall                     -2725.00                   1    -2,725

  Storage area over garage                    6.25                1695    10,594

<<<<< Calculations too long.  See Valuation printout for complete pricing. >>>>>

Carport Area: 400

Roof: Comp.Shingle

Bsmnt Garage: 

Year Built: 

Car Capacity: 

Class: A

Exterior: Siding

Brick Ven.: 0

Stone Ven.: 0

Common Wall: 1 Wall

Foundation: 42 Inch

Finished ?: Yes

Auto. Doors: 0

Mech. Doors: 0

Area: 2989

% Good: 0

Storage Area: 1695

No Conc. Floor: 0

 (17) Garage

CCP  (1 Story)112

TypeArea

 (16) Porches/Decks

Interior 1 Story

Interior 2 Story

2nd/Same Stack

Two Sided

Exterior 1 Story

Exterior 2 Story

Prefab 1 Story

Prefab 2 Story

Heat Circulator

Raised Hearth

Wood Stove

Direct-Vented Ga

2

 (15) Fireplaces

Appliance Allow.

Cook Top

Dishwasher

Garbage Disposal

Bath Heater

Vent Fan

Hot Tub

Unvented Hood

Vented Hood

Intercom

Jacuzzi Tub

Jacuzzi repl.Tub

Oven

Microwave

Standard Range

Self Clean Range

Sauna

Trash Compactor

Central Vacuum

Security System

1

 (15) Built-ins

 Lump Sum Items:

 20,000, INDOOR POOL

Public Water

Public Sewer

Water Well

1000 Gal Septic

2000 Gal Septic

1

1

 (14) Water/Sewer

Average Fixture(s)

3 Fixture Bath

2 Fixture Bath

Softener, Auto

Softener, Manual

Solar Water Heat

No Plumbing

Extra Toilet

Extra Sink

Separate Shower

Ceramic Tile Floor

Ceramic Tile Wains

Ceramic Tub Alcove

Vent Fan

5

1

2

1

 (13) Plumbing

FewAve.XMany

No. of Elec. Outlets

MinOrd.XEx.

 No./Qual. of Fixtures

Amps Service0

 (12) Electric

Central Air

Wood Furnace

Forced Air w/o Ducts

Forced Air w/ Ducts 

Forced Hot Water

Electric Baseboard

Elec. Ceil. Radiant

Radiant (in-floor)

Electric Wall Heat

Space Heater

Wall/Floor Furnace

Forced Heat & Cool

Heat Pump

No Heating/Cooling

X

Elec.

Steam

Oil

Coal

Gas

Wood

X

 (11) Heating/Cooling

 Joists: 

 Unsupported Len:  

 Cntr.Sup: 

 (10) Floor Support

Recreation   SF

Living       SF

Walkout Doors

No Floor     SF

 (9) Basement Finish

Conc. Block

Poured Conc.

Stone

Treated Wood

Concrete Floor

 (8) Basement

 Basement: 6042  S.F.

 Crawl: 0  S.F.

 Slab: 1481  S.F.

 Height to Joists: 0.0

 (7) Excavation

 (6) Ceilings

 Kitchen: 

 Other: 

 Other: 

 (5) Floors

H.C.XSolidDoors

SmallOrdXLg

Size of Closets

MinOrdXEx

Trim & Decoration

Plaster

Wood T&G

Drywall

Paneled

(4) Interior

Eavestrough

Insulation

Front Overhang

Other Overhang

 0

 0

 (3) Roof (cont.)

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Residential Building 1 of 1 Printed onParcel Number: 4711-29-200-036

 Chimney: Brick

Asphalt Shingle

SlateX

Gambrel

Mansard

Shed

Gable

Hip

Flat

X

 (3) Roof

Wood Sash

Metal Sash

Vinyl Sash

Double Hung

Horiz. Slide

Casement

Double Glass

Patio Doors

Storms & Screens

Large

Avg.

Small

X

Many

Avg.

Few

X

 (2) Windows

Wood/Shingle

Aluminum/Vinyl

Brick

Insulation

X

 (1) Exterior

Basement

1st Floor

2nd Floor

Bedrooms5

 Room List

 Condition for Age:

 Good

Remodeled

0

 Yr Built

 2001 

 Building Style:

 A

Wood  FrameX

Single Family

Mobile Home

Town Home

Duplex

A-Frame

X

 Building Type
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NoneTopography:
NonePublic Impr.:

ActiveActive:03/23/2011Split:

03/23/2011Created:26220211Liber/Page:

Image

Estimated TCV:  1,035,039

Basement Walls:  

Basement Area:  6,042

Garage Area:  2,989

Ground Area:  7,523

Floor Area:  9,825

Full Baths:  5   Half Baths:  1

# of Bedrooms:  5

Electric - Amps Service:  0

Heating System:  Forced Heat & Cool

% Good (Physical):  88

Exterior:  Wood Siding

Style:  A

Class:  A

Occupancy:  Single Family

Year Built:  2001

# of Residential Buildings:  1

Improvement Data

0.0Average Depth:0Land Impr. Value:100.000PRE:

0.0Frontage:363,668Land Value:RPUDZoning:

46.18Acreage:640,0002013 Taxable:690,0002013 S.E.V.:

Lot Dimensions:650,2402014 Taxable:699,4002014 S.E.V.:

Physical Property Characteristics
None Found

Most Recent Permit Information

None Found

Most Recent Sale Information

GRONOW, STEVEN & PATRICIA
3800 CHILSON RD
HOWELL MI 48843

Mailing Address:

12/04/2013 9:19 AM

HOWELL, MI 48843
3800 CHILSON RDProperty Address:

GRONOW, STEVEN & PATRICIAOwner's Name:

4711-29-200-036Parcel:

4022 4022 PINE CREEKNeighborhood:
47070 HOWELLSchool:
V1328MAP #
4711 GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIPGov. Unit:
401.401 RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVEDPrevious Class:
401.401 RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVEDCurrent Class:

***Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Real Estate Summary Sheet
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Charter Township of Genoa 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

December 10, 2013 

CASE #13-29 
 

 
PROPERTY LOCATION:  4072 E. Grand River 

 

PETITIONER:     Steve Schenck, Owner of Liberty Tax Service  

 

ZONING:     GCD (General Commercial District)    

 

WELL AND SEPTIC INFO:          Water and Sewer Present   

 

PETITIONERS REQUEST:  Petitioners are requesting a variance from provisions in the zoning 

ordinance which limit temporary signs to a fourteen (14) day period 

once during the stay of a business at the same location or if the 

business has new owners. 

   

CODE REFERENCE: 16.07.07 

      

STAFF COMMENTS: See Attached Staff Report 

 
 

 



MEMORANDUM 

TO:   Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals 

FROM:  Ron Akers, Zoning Official 

DATE:  December 2, 2013 
 
RE:  ZBA 13-28 

 

STAFF REPORT  

File Number: ZBA#13-29 

Site Address: 4072 E. Grand River Ave 

Parcel Number:  4711-04-300-010 

Parcel Size: 9.876 Acres 

Applicant:  Steve Schenck, Owner of Liberty Tax Service  

Property Owner:  Country Corners Shopping Center 

Information Submitted: Application, Sign Picture 

Request: Dimensional Variances 

Project Description:  Applicant is requesting a variance from Article 16.07.07 in order to 
place a temporary sign on the property for a period of time which extends past the  

Zoning and Existing Use: GCD(General Commercial District), Commercial 

Other: 
The public hearing notice was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on 
November 24, 2013 and notices were mailed to any real property within 300 feet of the 
property lines on November 22, 2013 in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling 
Act. 
 
Background 

The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file relevant 

to this ZBA case: 

 The applicant has applied for and been granted variances to place temporary 

signs for an additional three (3) weeks beyond the two (2) week period five (5) 

times.   

 

 

 



Summary 

The applicant is requesting to place temporary signs on the “Country Corners” property 

for Liberty Tax.  The applicant has been approved four (4) times to place these 

temporary signs on the property.  According to the pictures the signs have been located 

in the grass area between the sidewalk and the parking lot.  Placing these temporary 

signs would require a variance from the temporary sign regulations in the zoning 

ordinance due to the limitations that the temporary signs can only be utilized once 

during the business’s stay at the same location and during that one period, can only be 

out for fourteen (14) days.  

Variance Requests 

The following is the portion of the zoning ordinance that the variance is being requested 

from: 

1. Article 16.07.07 Temporary signs: One temporary sign may be permitted on the 

site for a period not to exceed fourteen (14) days. A business shall only be 

allowed to use a temporary sign once during its stay at the same location or 

have new owners. The sign shall be no larger than thirty-five (35) square feet in 

surface display area per side and shall not exceed six (6) feet in height. Wind-

blown devices, such as pennants, spinners, and streamers shall also be allowed 

on the site of the business advertising a grand opening for the fourteen day 

time period designated for the temporary sign. 

 Standards for Approval 

The following is the standards of approval that are listed in the Zoning Ordinance for 

Dimensional Variances: 

23.05.03 Criteria Applicable to Dimensional Variances. No variance in the provisions or 

requirements of this Ordinance shall be authorized by the Board of Appeals unless it is 

found from the evidence that all of the following conditions exist:  

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice. Compliance with the strict letter of the 

restrictions governing area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, density, or other 

dimensional provisions would unreasonably prevent the use of the property. Granting of 

a requested variance or appeal would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to 

other property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation and 

enjoyment of a substantial property right similar to that possessed by other properties 

in the same zoning district and vicinity of the subject parcel.  

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances 

or conditions applicable to the property or the intended use which are different than 

other properties in the same zoning district or the variance would make the property 

consistent with the majority of other properties in the vicinity. The need for the variance 

was not self-created by the applicant.  



(c) Public Safety and Welfare. The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate 

supply of light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in 

public streets, or increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, 

morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.  

(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood. The variance will not interfere with or 

discourage the appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties 

and the surrounding neighborhood. 

Summary of Findings 

The following are findings based upon the presented materials. 

  Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice – Strict compliance with this provision of 

the zoning ordinance would not unreasonably prevent the use of the property.  

The applicants would have the ability to place a wall sign on the building which 

is visible from E. Grand River.  Granting a variance would not do substantial 

justice to the other tenants within the building who do not have the ability to 

place temporary signage.    

 Extraordinary Circumstances – There are no exceptional or extraordinary 

circumstances or conditions which are different than other properties in the 

same zoning district.  Issuing a variance for the additional temporary signage 

would not make the property consistent with the majority of other properties in 

the vicinity as this zoning ordinance requirement is applicable to all businesses.   

 Public Safety and Welfare –The proliferation of signs can be distracting to 

motorists.  Temporary signs if used in excess can create a public safety issue.  

 Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood – The proposed signs should not create 

any situation which discourage development, continued use or value of adjacent 

properties as they are temporary in nature.   

Staff Findings of Fact 

1. Strict compliance with the standards in 16.07.07 would not unreasonably limit 

the tenant from placing any signage as there are opportunities for other types 

of signs in the zoning ordinance. 

2. The granting of a variance would not do substantial justice to other business 

owners in the same zoning district because they are subject to the same 

temporary sign regulations.  

3. There are no conditions or circumstances on the property that are exceptional 

or extraordinary.  Granting this variance would not make the property 

consistent with the majority of other properties in the vicinity as all are 

subject to the temporary sign regulations. 

4. Temporary signs used in excess can be distracting to motorists and thus can 

create a public safety issue. 

 

 



Other Comments 

The Township has been recently working towards removing signs that are not in 

compliance with the zoning ordinance from the Grand River corridor.   The intent of the 

zoning ordinance is to maintain/improve the aesthetics of the Grand River corridor and 

discourage signs which have the ability to negatively impact traffic safety.  This variance 

not only fails to meet the intent of the zoning ordinance, but it acts against it. 
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GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

MARCH 17, 2009 

6:30 P.M. 

 

MINUTES 

   

Chairman Mike Howell called the regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals to 

order at 6:30 p.m. at the Genoa Charter Township Hall. The Pledge of Allegiance was 

then said. The following board members were present constituting a quorum for 

transaction of business: Steve Wildman, Mike Howell, Barbara Figurski, and Kevin 

Brady. Also present was Township staff member Adam Van Tassell and approximately 3 

persons in the audience. 

 

The members induced themselves to the public.  

 

Moved by Figurski, supported by Wildman, to approve the agenda as presented. Motion 

carried unanimously.  

 

A call to the public was made with no response.  

 

09-04…A request by Donald Selmi, Sec. 22, 3718 Conrad, for a size, height and 

front yard variance to construct a detached accessory structure.  

 

Mr. Selmi supplied the board with a letter from Michael Penner, 3747 Conrad, stated the 

following: “We are unable to attend the Zoning Board of Appeals meeting on March 17
th

, 

2009 but with regards to the above mentioned variance request, please accept this letter 

indicating that we have no objections to this variance.” Keith Penner, 3732 Conrad, “ We 

are trying to do more to this area and maintain boat storage inside also the height variance 

to block what is behind us.  

 

Moved by Brady, supported by Figurski, to approve case# 09-04, 3718 Conrad, to allow 

up to a 1200 sq.ft. detached accessory structure with a 300 sq.ft. variance. Conditioned 

upon petitioner combining parcels #2 and #3 that will never be split again. Petitioner is to 

abide by the setbacks and height restrictions. 

 

The finding of fact is the combining of the lots would create a near-conforming lot for a 

1200 sq.ft. structure. Motion carried unanimously. 

 

09-05…A request by Liberty Tax Service, Sec. 4, 4072 E. Grand River, for a 

variance to allow a prohibited temporary sign.  

 

A call to the public was made with no response. 

 

Petitioner was not present.  
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Moved by Figurski, supported by Wildman, to deny petitioners request due to the lack of 

substantial justice. Motion carried unanimously.  

 

09-06…A request by Steven and Jill Evenson, Sec. 22, 4129 Highcrest, for a side and 

front yard variance to construct an addition.  

 

A call to the public was made with no response.  

 

Moved by Wildman, supported by Figurski, to approve case #09-06, 4129 Highcrest, for 

a 17 ft. front yard variance with an 18 ft. setback and a 1.8 ft. side yard variance with an 

8.2 ft. setback to construct an addition. Conditioned upon structure being guttered.  

 

The finding of fact is the topography of the lot. Motion carried unanimously.  

 

Moved by Figurski, supported by Wildman to approve the minutes from the February 17, 

2009 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting. Motion approved unanimously. 

 

Respectfully submitted: 

 

Amy Ruthig 
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GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

JANUARY 19th, 2011 

6:30 P.M. 

 

MINUTES 

 

Chairman Dhaenens called the regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals to order at 6:30 p.m. at 

the Genoa Charter Township Hall. The Pledge of Allegiance was then said.  The board members in 

attendance were as follows: Marianne McCreary, Chris Grajek, Barbara Figurski and Jeff Dhaenens and 

Steve Wildman.  Also present was Township staff member Adam VanTassell and 2 persons in the 

audience.  

 

Moved by Figurski, supported by McCreary, to approve the agenda as submitted.  Motion carried 

unanimously.  

 

11-01…A request by BMH Realty, Section 09, 4525 E. Grand River for a side and size variance to 

construct an additional kerosene tank. 

 

Mark Jeffries, BMH Realty, 775 N. Second Street, Brighton was present for the petitioner.  Mr. Jeffries 

related that the size of the tank has changed from 2,000 gallons to 500 gallons. 

 

A call to the public was made with no response. 

 

Moved by Wildman, supported by Grajek , to approve the variance with a 20 foot side yard setback for a 

variance of 55 feet and a size variance of 500 gallon tank for a variance of 200 gallons.  The approval is 

conditioned upon approval of Township Planner of a horseshoe-like vegetation screening around the 

tank (open at the front for access and visibility from the store).   Practical difficulty is the relation of the 

tank to the building for security and the advance in tank technology allowing for safer tanks that can be 

closer to lot lines.  Motion carried unanimously.  

 

11-02…A request by Liberty Tax, Section 09, 4072 E. Grand River for a front yard variance to construct 

an addition. 

 

Steve Schenk, 4072 E. Grand River, was present for the petitioner.   

 

A call to the public was made with no response. 

 

Moved by Grajek, supported by Wildman, to approve the petitioner’s request for a (1) year period with 

2 banners, 2 windfeathers and balloons for an additional 3 weeks from the allowed 2 weeks per the 

ordinance. The finding of fact is the temporary type of seasonal business and the hardship of the 
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location off the road.  Motion carried as follows:  yeas:  Dhaenens, Wildman, Grajek.  Nays:  Figurski, 

McCreary.  

 

Moved by Figurski, supported by, Wildman to approve the December 14th, 2010 Zoning Board of 

Appeals meeting minutes with corrections. Motion carried unanimously. 

 

Motion to adjourn:  Figurski, Wildman.  7:01 pm 

 

Respectfully Submitted:  

 

Adam VanTassell 
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GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

DECEMBER 13, 2011 

6:30 P.M.  

 

MINUTES 

 

Chairman Dhaenens called the regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals to order 

at 6:30 p.m. at the Genoa Charter Township Hall. The Pledge of Allegiance was then 

said. The board members in attendance were as follows: Marianne McCreary, Chris 

Grajek, Barbara Figurski, Steve Wildman and Jeff Dhaenens. Also present was Township 

staff member Adam VanTassell and 5 persons in the audience. 

 

Moved by Figurski, supported by McCreary to approve the agenda with the following 

items to be tabled #1 and #3 until the next meeting also with item #2 to be deleted. 

Motion carried unanimously.  

 

A call to the public was made with no response.  

 

11-23…A request by James Koerschen, Sec. 11, 1764 Hughes Road, for a front yard 

variance to construct an addition.  

 

Ken Sexton of Alpha Contracting and Bradley Alvord of Lindhout Associates Architects 

was present for the petitioner.  

 

A call to the public was made with no response.  

 

Moved by Wildman, Supported by Figurski to grant case#11-23 1764 Hughes Road for a 

front setback of 17 feet with a variance of 18 feet. The approval is conditioned upon the 

addition being guttered. The finding of fact is the placement of the existing home on the 

property and the topography of the land. Motion carried unanimously. 

 

11-25…A request by Steve Schenck (Liberty Tax Service), Sec. 4, 4072 E. Grand 

River, for a sign variance.  

 

A call to the public was made with no response.  

 

Moved by Figurski, supported by Wildman to grant 11-25 petitioner’s request for a (1) 

year period with 2 banners, 2 windfeathers and balloons for an additional 3 weeks from 

the allowed 2 weeks per the ordinance. The finding of fact is the temporary type of 

seasonal business and the hardship of the location off the road. Motion carried 

unanimously.  

 

Moved by Figurski, supported by McCreary to approve the November 15, 2011 Zoning 

Board of Appeals minutes with corrections. Motion carried unanimously. 

 

Moved by Figurski, supported by McCreary to adjourn the Zoning Board of Appeals 

meeting at 7:05 p.m. Motion carried unanimously.  
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GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

DECEMBER 11, 2012 
6:30 p.m. 

 
MINUTES 

  
Chairman Dhaenens called the regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals to order at 
6:30pm at the Genoa Charter Township Hall.  The Pledge of Allegiance was then said.  The 
members and staff of the Zoning Board of Appeals were then introduced.  The board members in 
attendance were as follows:  Chris Grajek, Marianne McCreary, Barbara Figurski, Jean Ledford 
and Jeff Dhaenens.  Also present was Township staff member Adam VanTassell and 3 persons in 
the audience. 
 
Moved by Figurski, supported by Ledford, to approve the agenda with the moving of Item #2 to 
Item #1.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
12-29…A request by Liberty Tax Service, Section 4, 4072 E. Grand River, for a sign 
variance. 
 
Steve and Pat Schenck were present for the petitioner.  
 
McCreary questioned if the windfeathers were a distraction for drivers. Mr. Schenck and Mr. 
VanTassell stated that they have not received complaints. Grajek stated that it was discussed last 
year that the petitioner should revisit the Zoning Board of Appeals year to year for this request.  
 
Moved by Ledford, supported by McCreary, to approve case #12-29, Liberty Tax Service, 4072 
E. Grand River, for a (1) year period with 2 banners, 2 windfeathers and balloons for an 
additional 3 weeks from the allowed 2 weeks per the Zoning Ordinance  with a total of 5 weeks. 
The practical difficulty is the finding of fact of the temporary type of seasonal business and the 
hardship of the location off the road. Motion carried unanimously.  
 
12-27 A request by Joseph Agius, 5311 Brighton Road, sec. 27, for a sign variance. 
 
The petitioner was not present.  
 
Moved by Grajek, supported by Figurski to table case #12-27 until the next ZBA meeting due to 
the petitioner’s not being present and directing staff to notify petitioner the request will be 
decided at the next regularly scheduled Zoning Board of Appeals meeting. Motion carried 
unanimously.  
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Moved by Grajek, Supported by Ledford, to approve the November 13, 2012 Zoning Board of 
Appeals minutes with corrections.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
Moved by Figurski, Supported by Grajek, to adjourn the Zoning Board of Appeals meeting at 
6:50 p.m.  Motion carried unanimously. 







MEMORANDUM

TO: Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals

FROM: Ron Akers, Zoning Official

DATE: December 5, 2013

RE:  Review of Draft Bylaws

I have submitted the draft bylaws as correspondence for the December 16, 2013

Township Board meeting as directed by the Assistant Township Manager.  I have

requested comment from individual Board members and I expect we will have that

comment prior to the January regular meeting.  I recommend that we postpone any

decision on the bylaws until the Township Board has had to opportunity to review them.


